

18-1174

Version: 1

File #:

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Second amendment awarding additional funds and extending the grant expiration date – Community

Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

				Based Violence Prevention Progr Against Violence Hotspot	ram-Newark United
Type:	Reso	lution	Status:	Adopted	
File created:	7/16/2	2018	In control:	Economic and Housing Develop	ment
On agenda:	11/8/2	2018	Final action:	11/8/2018	
Title:	Dept./ Agency: Economic and Housing Development Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing (X) Amending Type of Service: Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Community Based Violence Prevention Program-Newark United Against Violence Hotspot Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: Additional \$70,000.00 for a total amended amount of \$2,266,085.00 Total Project Cost: City Contribution: \$450,999.00 from original grant fund accepted pursuant to Resolution 7R3-a(S), adopted on June 12, 2012 Other Funding Source/Amount: Grant Period: Amended to October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2016 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a List of Property: N/A Additional Information: Apply/Accept Resolution 7R3-a(S) adopted on June 12, 2012 (File #12-0293) No additional Municipal funds required				
Sponsors:	Mildred C. Crump, Eddie Osborne				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Date	Ver.	Action By	Acti	on	Result
11/8/2018	1	Municipal Council	Add	ppt	Pass
Action: (X) Ra Type of Servi Purpose: Con Entity Name: Entity Addres Grant Amoun Total Project	atifying ce: Ad nmuni City d ss: 92 t: Add Cost: tion: n Jund	ty Based Violence Presof Newark Broad Street, Newark Strient Street, Newark Street Street, Newark Street	(X) Amending nds evention Progr ark, New Jerse a total amend	ram-Newark United Against V	85.00

File #: 18-1174, Version: 1						
() Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient List of Property: N/A	() n/a					

List of Property: N/A Additional Information:

Apply/Accept Resolution 7R3-a(s) adopted on June 12, 2012.

No additional Municipal funds required.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice ("USDOJ"), Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention ("OJJDP") solicited proposals for the Community Based Violence Prevention Program (the "Grant"), which encourage cities to develop community-based strategies to reduce crime, violence and recidivism; and

WHEREAS, in May of 2011 the Newark Police Department, in partnership with the Department of Economic and Housing Development's Office of Reentry, submitted an application (the "Application") to the USDOJ requesting grant funding in the amount of \$2,196,085.00; and

WHEREAS, the Application proposed a historic opportunity to fund a Community Based Violence Prevention Program-Newark United Against Violence Hotspot ("Newark's Hotspot Violence Prevention Initiative" or "Hotspot") using proven, evidence-based strategies that would, among other things: fund the hiring of approximately four (4) police officers to conduct community policing in specific crime grids where much of the violent activity in Newark occurs; fund community mentoring, case management, job development, and transitional jobs for 125 participants between the ages of 16 to 30 year-olds, who are likely to perpetrate or be victims of shootings and murders; fund and support community mobilization and outreach by Newark residents and fund program oversight of grant operations; and

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2011, the USDOJ awarded the City of Newark a grant in the amount of \$2,196,085.00 to develop community-based strategies to reduce crime, violence and recidivism for a grant period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 7R3-a(S), adopted on June 12, 2012, the City accepted grant funds and entered into a cooperative agreement with USDOJ, for grant award 2011-PB-FX-K001, in the amount of \$2,196,085.00, for the period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 7R3-b, adopted on November 17, 2017, the City approved an extension of the cooperative agreement with USDOJ for the period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on December 31, 2015, with no additional municipal funds required; and

WHEREAS, on or before August 11, 2015, the City of Newark submitted an application to USDOJ requesting additional grant funding in the amount of \$70,000.00 for Newark's Hotspot Violence Prevention Initiative for the period of October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this application, on September 25, 2015, the City of Newark was awarded additional grant funding in the amount of \$70,000.00 from the USDOJ, for a grant period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City and the USDOJ wish to amend the terms of the Cooperative Agreement to include the \$70,000.00 of additional funds awarded, and extending the grant period to October 1,

File #: 18-1174, Version: 1

2011 through December 31, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Economic and Housing Development, are hereby authorized to submit an application to the USDOJ requesting grant funding in the amount of \$70,000.00 from the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention for Newark's Hotspot Violence Prevention Initiative with no City funds required (a copy of the application is attached hereto and made a part hereof).
- 2. The Municipal Council hereby ratifies its authorization of this application from the date of application submission to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 3. The grant award in the amount of \$70,000.00 from the USDOJ is hereby accepted (a copy of the award letter is attached hereto and made a part hereof).
- 4. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Economic and Housing Development, are hereby authorized to enter into and execute amended grant documents with the USDOJ to receive and expend the additional grant award in the amount of \$70,000.00 for Newark's Hotspot Violence Prevention Initiative for a total amended amount of \$2,266,085 for the amended period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on December 31, 2016 (a copy of the Cooperative Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof).
- 5. The cooperative agreement between the City of Newark and the USDOJ is hereby ratified from September 30, 2014 to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 6. No municipal funds are required for receipt or acceptance of this additional grant award.
- 7. The Director of the Department of Economic and Housing Development shall file a fully-executed copy of the grant application, the grant award letter, the amended cooperative grant agreement in the Office of City Clerk.

STATEMENT

This resolution ratifies and authorizes the actions taken by the Director of the Department of Economic and Housing Development to submit an application for additional grant funding from the United States Department of Justice ("USDOJ"), Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention ("OJJDP") for the Community Based Violence Prevention Program-Newark United Against Violence Hotspot and furthermore ratifies and authorizes the Mayor and/or the Director of the Department of Economic and Housing Development, to enter into and execute an amended cooperative agreement with and accept grant additional funds in the amount of \$70,000.00 from the

File #: 18-1174, Version: 1

USDOJ for the Community Based Violence Prevention Program-Newark United Against Violence Hotspot for the amended period commencing on October 1, 2011 and terminating on December 31, 2016. No additional municipal funds are required.